UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PREFERENCE OF MOBILE FITNESS
APPLICATION ON SKILL RELATED FITNESS
COMPONENT AMONG VARSITY STUDENT

NUR ASYIKIN BINTI AZMAN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment

of the requirements for the degree of
BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I, Nur Asyikin binti Azman (I/C Number: 941116-08-6112) declare that the work in
this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi
MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or
acknowledged as referenced work.

This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree, locally or

overseas and not being concurrently submitted for any degrees.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguishes by quotations marks and sources of my
information have been specifically acknowledged.

Name of Student :  NUR ASYIKIN BINTI AZMAN

Student 1.D. No. 1 2015134625

Programme :  BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.)
Faculty :  SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION
Thesis : .PREFERENCE OF MOBILE FITNESS

APPLICATION ON SKILL RELATED FITNESS
COMPONENT AMONG VARSITY STUDENT

Signature of Student : ...... Moo s » snrmmmnns v §s 5 mEsmmI § § K58
Date :  January 2018

Signature of - PP RPS PPN —

Supervisor

viii



ABSTRACT

Purpose of this study was to find the Preference of Mobile Fitness Application on Skill
Related Fitness Component among Varsity Student. The total subject involved in this
study were 350 participants from two IPTA and two IPTS University which was
Universiti Sains Malaysia (USM), Politeknik, KDU University College and Segi
College. This study used pilot questionnaire and give to twenty five students from
UiTM Jengka, Pahang before proceed to actual study. The Cronbach Alpha from pilot
study is valid which (0.92). This study used online questionnaire to distribute to all
participants from two IPTA and two IPTS. Result showed the most preference for both
gender on skill related fitness prefer power (F=87) for first ranking and the six ranking
is coordination (F=101). The most exercise preference for power is squat jump (3.89
+ .755), but both gender shown they prefer the different exercise in power which are
for female is squat jump (3.87 £ .752) and for male is variation push up (3.99 + .744).
It is concluded, previous study stated that power is the main and important component

for variation sport.

Keywords: Mobile Fitness Application, Agility, Speed, Power, Balance,

Coordination, Reaction Time

ix



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Statement of Problem

1.3 Research Question
1.3.1Research Question 1
1.3.2Research Question 2

1.4 Research Objective
1.4.1 Research Objective 1
1.4.2Research Objective 2

1.5 Significant of Study

1.6 Limitations

1.7 Definition of Term

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Agility
2.3 Speed
2.4 Power
2.5 Balance

Pages

FE S S e -

A L L A B A A D DA W

12
14
17

ii



2.6 Coordination
2.7 Reaction Time
2.8 Mobile Fitness Application

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Sample Size
3.4 Sampling Techniques
3.5 Instrument
3.5.18Section A
3.5.2Section B
3.5.3 Section C
3.6 Component and Exercise on Skill Related Fitness
3.7 Data Collection Procedure
- 3.8 Pilot Study
3.8.1Pilot Study Procedure
3.9 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULT

4.1 Result Analysis

4.2 Subject Characteristic

4.3 Subject Demographic Data

4.4 Preference on Skill Related Fitness Component

4.5 Preference on Exercise Selected

4.6 Preference on Skill Relate Fitness Component (gender)

4.7 Preference on Exercise Selected (gender)

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION, RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Discussion

19
21
0

24
24
25
26
27
27
27
27
28
29
31
31
32

33
34
34
36
43
48
50

52
53

iii



