UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PREFERENCE OF MOBILE FITNESS APPLICATION ON SKILL RELATED FITNESS COMPONENT AMONG VARSITY STUDENT

NUR ASYIKIN BINTI AZMAN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.)**

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I, Nur Asyikin binti Azman (I/C Number: 941116-08-6112) declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree, locally or overseas and not being concurrently submitted for any degrees.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguishes by quotations marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Name of Student : NUR ASYIKIN BINTI AZMAN

Student I.D. No. : 2015134625

Programme : BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.)

Faculty : SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

Thesis : PREFERENCE OF MOBILE FITNESS

APPLICATION ON SKILL RELATED FITNESS

COMPONENT AMONG VARSITY STUDENT

Signature of Student :

Date : January 2018

Signature of :

Supervisor

ABSTRACT

Purpose of this study was to find the Preference of Mobile Fitness Application on Skill Related Fitness Component among Varsity Student. The total subject involved in this study were 350 participants from two IPTA and two IPTS University which was Universiti Sains Malaysia (USM), Politeknik, KDU University College and Segi College. This study used pilot questionnaire and give to twenty five students from UiTM Jengka, Pahang before proceed to actual study. The Cronbach Alpha from pilot study is valid which (0.92). This study used online questionnaire to distribute to all participants from two IPTA and two IPTS. Result showed the most preference for both gender on skill related fitness prefer power (F=87) for first ranking and the six ranking is coordination (F=101). The most exercise preference for power is squat jump (3.89 \pm .755), but both gender shown they prefer the different exercise in power which are for female is squat jump (3.87 \pm .752) and for male is variation push up (3.99 \pm .744). It is concluded, previous study stated that power is the main and important component for variation sport.

Keywords: Mobile Fitness Application, Agility, Speed, Power, Balance, Coordination, Reaction Time

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENT	ii
LIST OF TABLE	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF APPENDICES	vii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	viii
ABSRACT	ix
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	. 1
1.2 Statement of Problem	3
1.3 Research Question	4
1.3.1 Research Question 1	4
1.3.2 Research Question 2	4
1.4 Research Objective	4
1.4.1 Research Objective 1	4
1.4.2 Research Objective 2	4
1.5 Significant of Study	5
1.6 Limitations	5
1.7 Definition of Term	6
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	8
2.2 Agility	9
2.3 Speed	12
2.4 Power	14
2.5 Balance	17

	2.6 Coordination	19
	2.7 Reaction Time	21
	2.8 Mobile Fitness Application	23
C	CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Introduction	24
	3.2 Research Design	24
	3.3 Sample Size	25
	3.4 Sampling Techniques	26
	3.5 Instrument	27
	3.5.1 Section A	27
	3.5.2 Section B	27
	3.5.3 Section C	27
	3.6 Component and Exercise on Skill Related Fitness	28
	3.7 Data Collection Procedure	29
	3.8 Pilot Study	31
	3.8.1 Pilot Study Procedure	31
	3.9 Statistical Analysis	32
C	HAPTER 4: RESULT	
	4.1 Result Analysis	33
	4.2 Subject Characteristic	34
	4.3 Subject Demographic Data	34
	4.4 Preference on Skill Related Fitness Component	36
	4.5 Preference on Exercise Selected	43
	4.6 Preference on Skill Relate Fitness Component (gender)	48
	4.7 Preference on Exercise Selected (gender)	50
CI	HAPTER 5: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION, RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1 Introduction	52
	5.2 Discussion	53